
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 20 May 2024 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 
 

Membership: 

Chair: 

To be elected 

Vice Chair: 

 To be elected 

Cllr P Canavan 
Cllr J Edwards 
Cllr H Allen 
Cllr L Dedman 
 

Cllr D Farr 
Cllr M Gillett 
Cllr C Matthews 
Cllr J Richardson 
 

Cllr J Salmon 
Cllr P Slade 
Cllr A-M Moriarty 
 

 

All Members of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee are 
summoned to attend this meeting to consider the items of business set out on the agenda 

below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5931 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Louise Smith, louise.smith@bcpcouncil.gov.uk or Democratic ServicesDemocratic 
Services, democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 

email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 10 May 2024 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Election of Chair  

 To elect the Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the 2024/25 Municipal year. 
 

 

4.   Election of Vice Chair  

 To elect the Vice Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee for the 2024/25 Municipal year. 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 

agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

6.   Minutes 5 - 14 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2024. 
 

 

a)   Action sheet 15 - 20 

 To consider any outstanding actions.  

7.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 

accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 
for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%2
0-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf  

 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is 3 clear working days 
before the meeting. 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%20-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%20-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf


 
 

 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day 

before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 

meeting. 
 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
 

8.   Future of Public Health in BCP Council 21 - 26 

 The Committee have been offered a briefing on the Council’s public health 
responsibilities to inform their findings. The Committee’s discussion will 
inform design work. 

 

 

9.   Update on Home First (Intermediate Care) Development across Dorset 27 - 38 

 To provide an update on Home First (Intermediate Care) development 
across Dorset to the Health and Adult Social Care Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee. 
 

 

10.   Data Working Group final report 39 - 76 

 The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
commissioned a Data Working Group to consider how it could effectively use data 
to strengthen scrutiny.  
 

The purpose of this report is to inform the committee of the findings and 
output of the working group and to present recommendations. 

 

 

11.   Healthwatch update on NHS Dentistry 77 - 88 

 The Committee at its meeting on 4 March 2024 requested an update from 
Healthwatch Dorset regarding NHS Dentistry be provided which is being 
given in the form of presentations. 

 

 

12.   Integrated Neighbourhood Teams Programme 89 - 92 

 This report provides an update on the development of integrated 
neighbourhood teams within the Dorset Integrated Care System.    

 

 

13.   Forward Plan 93 - 134 

 The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committee 
is asked to consider and identify work priorities for publication in a Forward 

Plan. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 04 March 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present:- 

Cllr P Canavan – Chair 

Cllr J Edwards – Vice-Chair 

 

Present: Cllr H Allen, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr S Carr-Brown, Cllr M Gillett, 
Cllr J Richardson, Cllr P Slade and Cllr S Moore 

 

Also in 
attendance: 

 Cllr J Salmon and Louise Bates, Healthwatch attended virtually. 

 
 

54. Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were rec
[...]
ctor for Wellbeing presented a report, a copy of which 

had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee was 
asked to review three papers and use them to inform their discussions 

about work priorities.  The papers were: 

 The updated Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 

 Health and Wellbeing Board paper ‘strategy into action’ 

 Briefing on integrated neighbourhood teams 

 
The Committee discussed the report including: 
 

 The Chair highlighted the Integrated Neighbourhood Teams (INTs) 
work and the Committee was advised that this was a joint piece of 

work and consideration was now being given to aligning resources 
and implementation.  It was highlighted that it could come back at a 
future date for scrutiny by the Committee.  ADD TO FORWARD 

PLAN. 

 In response to a concern regarding residents being moved to 

different doctors’ surgeries and then struggling to get appointments, 
the Committee was advised of the challenges faced which included 
difficulties in recruiting workforce and in delivering against contracts.  

It was hoped that the introduction of INTs would help maximise 
resources to meet the health needs of the local population and also 

support and assist general practices. 

 A Committee Member highlighted the Dorset Care Record and 

requested an update on its work be provided to the Committee.  
ADD TO THE FORWARD PLAN. 

 In response to a query regarding whether the Boards and 

partnerships detailed were doing similar, duplicative work, the 
Committee was advised of the governance of the Integrated Care 

System and the role of the Health and Wellbeing Board was clarified.  
It was acknowledged that there could be a risk of duplicative work 
across the system however the reluctance for this in terms of wasted 

time resulted in focused governance. 

12



– 9 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL 
[...]
H AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Data Working Group final report  

Meeting date  20 May 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee commissioned a Data Working Group to consider how it 
could effectively use data to strengthen scrutiny.  
 
The purpose of this report is to inform the committee of the findings 
and output of the working group and to present recommendations. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that the Committee: 

 1. notes the findings of the Data Working Group as set out at 
Appendix A to this report. 

2. adopts the Data Use Toolkit at Appendix B to this report 
and implements it with immediate effect to support O&S 
work. 

3. supports the standard data request to accompany all O&S 
reports as set out at section 6 of the toolkit. 

4. shares the toolkit with the Council’s Corporate 
Management Board to share the expectations of the 
committee in relation to data reporting, and to highlight 
the committee’s commitment to evidence-based scrutiny. 

5. agrees to undertake ‘horizon scanning’ research 
proactively and independently, raising any issues of 
interest or concern into committee. 

6. explores the value of using the rapporteur model further 
in its next round of annual work programming. 

7. agrees to review the identified primary sources annually, 
as part of work programming activity, to assist in setting a 
value- added programme of work for the forthcoming year. 

8. annually reviews its training needs associated with 
accessing and interpreting data sources, this to form part 
of the committee’s annual work programming activity.  

9. agrees to follow the methodology, as set out in the toolkit 

at section 6, for the scoping of scrutiny items and 
identification of Key Lines of Enquiry and supporting data 

39

Agenda Item 10



requests. 

10. keeps the toolkit under review and strengthens it with 
additional suitable data and policy, as arising. 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Committee recommend to the 
O&S Board: 
 

11.  that a similar toolkit be developed for all O&S committees 
to reflect the relevant data and policy landscape within the 
remit of these committees.  This to be added to the O&S 
Action Plan. 

12. that the Data Use Toolkit be highlighted within the O&S 
annual report to Council. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To support an evidence led approach to scrutiny work within BCP 
Council.  To provide a mechanism for councillors to access data 
and information resources independently, aligning to the principle 
that scrutiny should be a member-led function.  To promote the 
principle of evidence led scrutiny across the wider council and 
officer corps. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr David Brown, Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing 

Corporate Director  Jillian Kay, Corporate Director for Wellbeing 

Report Authors Lindsay Marshall, Scrutiny Specialist  

Louise Smith, Senior Democratic and Overview and Scrutiny 
Officer 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to 
commission a Data Working Group at its meeting on 27 November 23 and agreed 
the scope of the working group at its meeting of 15 January 2024.  The scoping 
paper is attached to this report at Appendix C.  

2. The Data Working Group met on 4 occasions between December 2023 and April 
2024.  During its meetings it considered the scope of the group and received and 
considered information and data demonstrations from colleagues within BCP as 
well as health partners.  The group developed the Data Use Toolkit to capture the 
findings of its work and translate this into a resource that will support present and 
future O&S councillors.  The toolkit is attached to this report at Appendix B. 

40



 

 

Key Lines of Enquiry, Findings and Recommendations 
 

3. The scope of the working group
[...]
eful for scrutiny 

The working group explored this and outlined findings in a Data Use Toolkit. 

Recommendation – that the O&S Committee adopts the Data Use 
Toolkit at Appendix B and implements it immediately to support O&S 
work. 

B What data currently exists that may assist the 
committee in fulfilling its scrutiny role?  
Consideration to be given at separate working 
group meetings for the data available from Adult 
Social Care and health partners. 

The working group explored this in two separate meetings dedicated to 
Adult Social Care related data and health partner related data.  Findings are 
outlined in the toolkit. 

C Of the existing data established at B. above, 
what are the specific data requests of the 
committee and how will these be used to inform 
the committee’s work? (eg. horizon scanning/ 
deep dive scrutiny) 

The working group explored this and outlined findings in the toolkit.  The 
working group also agreed a standard data request for all reports to 
committee, as outlined in section 6 of the toolkit. 

Recommendation – that the O&S Committee supports the standard 
data request to accompany all O&S reports as set out at section 6 of 
the toolkit. 
 
Recommendation – that the O&S Committee shares the toolkit with the 
Council’s Corporate Management Board to share the expectations of 
the committee in relation to data reporting, and to highlight the 
committee’s commitment to evidence-based scrutiny. 

D Do these data requests exist in a format that is 
digestible for scrutiny purposes?  If not, can this 
be achieved? 

The working group explored the varying formats of data and isolated those 
which can be used by scrutiny councillors as ‘self-serve’ data.  Other data is 

Appendix A 

 

43

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s46703/Data%20working%20group%20-%20scoping%20report.pdf


more suitable for supported access and analysis using the help of data 
experts.   This is outlined in full in the toolkit.   

E With what frequency will the data be received 
and by what mechanism? (eg. within committee 
meetings/ supplied outside of meetings/ links to 
other bodies’ data/ rapporteurs).  

The working group agreed a standard data request for all reports to committee, 
as outlined in the toolkit and referenced at C. above. 
 
The working group was keen to support councillors to independently access 
data.  The toolkit identifies ‘self-serve’ data to enable councillors to access 
these sources at any time as part of their independent research into specific 
scrutiny topics and to strengthen work planning judgements. The working group 
highlighted that O&S committees and councillors have limited resources to 
undertake their work.  Independent, regular review of horizon scanning 
resources by councillors, outside of committee meetings, will ensure that 
committee time is reserved for value added scrutiny.   The toolkit will be shared 
with each committee agenda for ease of access.  
 
Recommendation  – that the O&S Committee agrees to undertake ‘horizon 
scanning’ research proactively and independently, raising any issues of 
interest or concern into committee. 

 
The working group discussed and supported the rapporteur model as a means 
of maximising resources by sharing responsibility for horizon scanning across 
committee members. The benefits of this model are set out in section 6 of the 
toolkit.  
 
Recommendation  - that the O&S Committee explores the value of using 
the rapporteur model further in its next round of annual work 
programming. 

 
Of the data resources considered, a set of primary sources have been identified 
by the working group as most useful for the committee in its work.   These are 
set out in the toolkit.    
 
Recommendation  – that , in addition to councillors’ ongoing independent 
research, the O&S Committee agrees to review the identified primary 

44



sources annually, as part of work programming activity, to assist in 
setting a value- added programme of work for the forthcoming year.    
 

To support effective use of the toolkit, the working group considered potential 
training needs of the committee in accessing and interpreting data.  
 
Recommendation – that the O&S committee annually reviews its training 
needs associated with accessing and interpreting data sources, this to 
form part of the committee’s annual work programming activity.   
 

The working group were keen to ensure that the data aspirations set out in the 
toolkit could be practically applied to scrutiny work.  To achieve this, the group 
supported the use of a Key Lines of Enquiry proforma for all scrutiny work 
including any specific data requests, as set out in section 6 of the toolkit.  
 
Recommendation - that the O&S Committee agrees to follow the 
methodology as set out in the toolkit at section 6 for the scoping of 
scrutiny items and identification of Key Lines of Enquiry and supporting 
data requests. 

 

F Are there any gaps between the availability at B. 
and the request at C? Are there any 
recommendations for how these gaps may be 
bridged? 
 

The working group noted the vast amount of data and policy available to 
support it in its role.   There were no gaps identified.   
 
The working group agreed that the toolkit should be kept under review by the 
committee in order that any future data gaps, or arising helpful data or policy 
opportunities may be added to the toolkit.   
 
Recommendation – that the O&S Committee keeps the toolkit under 
review and strengthen it with additional suitable data and policy, as 
arising.  

 

G What processes will the committee establish for 
arising requests for data to ensure officers can 
support requests? (eg. consider additional data 

The working group explored this and outlined a methodology for accessing data 
within the toolkit at section 6. 
 

45



requests at the point of scoping a scrutiny item/ 
timescales to enable officers to respond to 
requests). 
 
 

H Does this work lead to any wider, out of scope 
issues that have arisen as a result of discussions? 
These may form a suggestion for further scrutiny 
work. 
  
 
 
 
 

There were no additional, out of scope, issues identified by the working group. 
 
In response to its work, two additional recommendations were made by the 
working group, to further embed the commitment of the council to evidence led 
scrutiny: 
 
Recommendation  - that the O&S Committee recommends to the O&S 
Board that a similar toolkit be developed for all O&S committees to reflect 
the relevant data and policy landscape within the remit of these 
committees.  This to be added to the O&S Action Plan. 
 
Recommendation  – that the O&S Committee recommends to the O&S 
Board that the Data Use Toolkit be highlighted within the O&S annual 
report to Council.  

 
 

46



O&S Data Use Toolkit, Health & Adult Social Care Overview & Scrutiny (O&S) Committee 

Produced by the O&S Data Working Group, March 2024 

 

Foreword - Achieving Data Driven Scrutiny  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

O&S has an important role to play in strengthening the decisions 

that are made on behalf of local people, with the HASC Committee 

focussed on supporting activity relating to health and adult social 

care services.  

HASC councillors were mindful that there is a wealth of data 

available to support us in our role as effective scrutineers.  This 

data tells a story of the needs and experiences of residents using 

health and care related services as well as the performance of 

services, the costs associated, and the judgements formed by the 

council and other responsible bodies on service direction.    

Acknowledging that the data and policy landscape is extensive and 

complex, and with many new councillors joining BCP Council in 

2023, we recognised that one of our first jobs as a committee was 

to better understand the various data sources and how these could 

provide a wider evidence base for the work of scrutiny.   

A workin

Minutes of the meeting

- 1-
BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 May 2024 at 6.00 pm

Present:-
Clir P Canavan — Chair
Clir L Dedman — Vice-Chair

Present: ClIr D Farr, Clir M Gillett, Cllr C Matthews, ClIr J Richardson,
Clir 3 Salmon, ClIr P Slade, Clir A-M Moriarty and Clir C Adams

1. Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Clir H Allen. Clir J Edwards
attended virtually.

2. Substitute Members

Clir C Adams substituted for Clir H Allen on this occasion.

3. Election of Chair

The Chairman of the Council presided over this item.

It was Proposed, Seconded and RESOLVED that Clir P Canavan be
elected Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and
Scrutiny Committee for the 24/25 Municipal Year.

4. Election of Vice Chair

The new elected Chair presided over the remainder of the meeting.

It was Proposed, Seconded and RESOLVED that Cllr L Dedman be
elected Vice Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and
Scrutiny Committee for the 24/25 Municipal Year.

5. Declarations of Interests

Clir J Salmon declared a personal interest as an employee of Dorset
Healthcare.

6. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2024 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.



—2_
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

20 May 2024

Action sheet

The action sheet was noted.

Public Issues

There were no public issues received on this occasion.

Future of Public Health in BCP Council

The Corporate Director for Wellbeing presented a report, a copy of which
had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as
Appendix ‘A’ to these Minutes in the Minute Book.

The Committee had been offered a briefing on the Council’s public health
responsibilities to inform their findings. It was hoped that the Committee’s
discussion would inform design work.

The Committee considered the questions posed to them as set out at
Paragraph 8 of the report and made comments, including:

e In response to a query, the Director of Public Health (DPH), Public
Health Dorset advised that his current role as a shared DPH has
been as a strategic lead for the system.

e The Committee considered the models of practice set out in Annexe
A to the report and a member highlighted the need to engage
effectively with hard to reach communities and the positive impact
that could have on the whole system.

e The Committee when considering the community advocate role
detailed was advised of the importance to ensure there was a clear
distinction between the role of DPH as an Officer and elected
members of the Council.

e The Vice Chair highlighted the role of the provider detailed and felt
that would be the best fit for an internal DPH.

e There was further discussion over the role of the DPH and it was felt
that the role should be focussed and provide an intelligence led DPH
service which could offer advice and support to services such as
libraries and communities.

e The Committees considered the functions of the DPH and how it was
important to ensure that objectives were evidence led, scalable and
had political support and acceptance.

e In response to a query regarding the positive actions which could be
gained from having a DPH serving BCP solely, the DPH advised he
would focus on increasing physical activity across the conurbation by
promoting it in daily activities.

e In response to a query, it was confirmed that the DPH was a
statutory role to deliver the mandatory services required by the
Department for Health and Social Care.



- 3=
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

20 May 2024
The Chair proposed the following to the Committee for consideration:

This committee agrees to indicate to the Director of Wellbeing that the role
of Director of Public Health Should be primarily one as a provider to enable
budgetary management, whilst at the same time being able to offer
independent expert advice to Officers and the Council.

This committee is open to the role, incorporating other services or
functions, providing those are not too broad and to ensure that this is led by
public health inteligence. The committee agrees that there are a number of
areas where influence could be of benefit and that these should continue to
be explored.

The Committee discussed the recommendation and the following
comments were made:

e A Committee Member expressed a wish for the areas of influence to
be detailed in the recommendation and include knife crime, active
travel and drug addiction.

e There was some discussion about whether it was appropriate to
include the prevention of knife crime within the remit of the DPH and
it was advised that this could be done by using the PH intelligence
functions carefully and collaboratively working with  other
interventions and organisations.

e The Vice Chair highlighted how it would be beneficial if Committee
reports had a section which detailed the impact on health included.

e A Committee Member expressed the wish for early intervention to be
included in the areas of influence as it was felt that this could
encompass some of the issues discussed.

It was Proposed, Seconded and RESOLVED that:

1. This committee agrees to indicate to the Corporate Director of
Wellbeing that:

a) therole of Director of Public Health Should be primarily one
as a provider to enable budgetary management, whilst at the
same time being able to offer independent expert advice to
Officers and the Council.

b) This committee is opento the role, incorporating other
services or functions, providing those are not too broad and
to ensurethat this is led by public health intelligence. The
committee agrees that there are a number of areas where
influence could be of benefit and that these should continue
to be explored. The Committee discussed areas where
influence could be used and gave the following examples:
active travel, knife crime, drug addiction, early intervention.



10.

—4—
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

20 May 2024

2. Committee members agree that a further report will be

provided to the meeting in July.

Update on Home First (Intermediate Care) Development across Dorset

The Director of Adult Social Care and the Deputy Director — UEC and Flow,
Operations Directorate — NHS Dorset presented a report, a copy of which
had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as
Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book.

The purpose of the Report was to provide an update on Home First
(Intermediate Care) development across Dorset to the Health and Adult
Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

The Committee discussed the report and comments were made, including:

In response to a query regarding Pathway 3, the Committee was
advised of the whole system process of identifying and supporting
that small number of complex patients who were not able to return
home due to identified risks. The support would be provided through
an appropriate care and support package and providing a structured
recovery programme to enable individuals who were able to return
home. Further information regarding the different Pathways and
what they entailed was provided to the Committee.

In response to a concern regarding the reduced level of funding, the
Committee was advised that there had been a system wide
reduction in funding, however work had been undertaken to ensure
the funding was targeted at the schemes which were felt essential
such as rapid response to help people leave hospital and return
home.

The Committee was advised that some of the reduction in funding
was due to the lack of the one off funding pots which had previously
been received to bolster funding, however it was important to note
that the whole system was working collectively across health and
social care to ensure the resources available were more efficiently
utilised.

In response to a concern about the data detailed in the report of 20-
25% of acute beds being blocked by patients not meeting the criteria
to reside in hospital, the Committee was advised that numbers were
coming down and the system had a target to halve that figure over
the next year and the work that was being down to reduce that figure
was detailed.

The Committee was advised about one of the five key areas of focus
was setting an expected date of discharge from hospital with the
multi disciplinary team working towards and monitoring that target.
The Chair requested that a copy of the Better Care Fund report
going to BCP Health and Wellbeing Board be circulated to the
Committee for their information. ACTION.



11.

- 5—
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

20 May 2024

RESOLVED that the Committee note the update, with a further update
to Committee in May 2025.

Data Working Group final report

The Scrutiny Specialist and the Chair of the Data Working Group presented
a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy
of which appears as Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book.

The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee
commissioned a Data Working Group to consider how it could effectively
use data to strengthen scrutiny.

The purpose of this report was to inform the committee of the findings and
output of the working group and to present recommendations.

The Committee were grateful for the work undertaken and looked forward
to the toolkit being used.

RESOLVED that the Committee:
1. notes the findings of the Data Working Group as set out at
Appendix A to this report.

2. adopts the Data Use Toolkit at Appendix B to this report and
implements it with immediate effect to support O&S work.

3. supports the standard data request to accompany all O&S reports
as set out at section 6 of the toolkit.

4. shares the toolkit with the Council’s Corporate Management
Board to share the expectations of the committee in relation to
data reporting, and to highlight the committee’s commitment to
evidence-based scrutiny.

5. agrees to undertake ‘horizon scanning’ research proactively and
independently, raising any issues of interest or concern into
committee.

6. explores the value of using the rapporteur model further in its
nextround of annual work programming.

7. agrees to review the identified primary sources annually, as part
of work programming activity, to assist in setting a value- added
programme of work for the forthcoming year.

8. annually reviews its training needs associated with accessing and
interpreting data sources, this to form part of the committee’s
annual work programming activity.

9. agrees to follow the methodology, as set out in the toolkit at
section 6, for the scoping of scrutiny items and identification of
Key Lines of Enquiry and supporting data requests.



12.

—6-—
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

20 May 2024

10.keeps the toolkit under review and strengthens it with additional
suitable data and policy, as arising.

RESOLVED that the Committee recommend to the O&S Board:

11. that a similar toolkit be developed for all O&S committees to reflect
the relevant data and policy landscape within the remit of these
committees. This to be added to the O&S Action Plan.

12.that the Data Use Toolkit be highlighted within the O&S annual
report to Council.

Healthwatch update on NHS Dentistry

The Manager from Healthwatch Dorset provided the Committee with a
presentation regarding their recent work on NHS Dentistry which had
previously been circulated to the Committee as part of the agenda report
pack.

The Deputy Chief Officer, Commissioning, NHS Dorset advised that they
had been working with Healthwatch and thanked the Manager for all their
work. It was highlighted that the NHS contract was very challenging for
dentists and there had been in increase in the number of them being
handed back. The work to try and address the issues was detailed
including a training hub in Dorset to try and increase workforce into the
County. It was detailed that in addition to that work, NHS Dorset was trying
to put in additional capacity and it was noted that NHS dentistry was a
priority for the Integrated Care Board this year.

The Committee discussed the presentations and comments were made,
including:

e In response to a query about increasing capacity, the Committee
was advised that it would be achieved by uplifting the current NHS
contract on a national level and training more dentists locally.

e The Chair invited a Councillor to address the Committee who
highlighted her experience of trying to find an NHS dentist.

e In response to a query regarding the budget for dentistry, the
Committee was advised it was normally underspent and the ways in
which that was being utilised was detailed including targeting
inequalities.

e In response to a query regarding the dentistry college, the
Committee was advised it was currently in the scoping stage and
learning from others who had implemented a training offer. It was
highlighted that this would take a few years to implement.

The Chair concluded the item by thanking Healthwatch for its work in this
area and the need to keep this important issue under review.



13.

14.

- 7=
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

20 May 2024

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

Integrated Neighbourhood Teams Programme

The Corporate Director for Wellbeing and the Deputy Chief Officer,
Commissioning, NHS Dorset presented a report, a copy of which had been
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'D' to
these Minutes in the Minute Book.

The report provided an update on the development of integrated
neighbourhood teams within the Dorset Integrated Care System.

In response to a query from the Chair regarding proposed timescales, the
Committee was advised that there was detailed work ongoing to progress
some early adopters with the plan to roll out further areas soon after.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

Forward Plan

The Chair advised that the Portfolio Holder was unable to attend the
meeting and therefore his update would be circulated to the Committee by
email. ACTION.

The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committee
was asked to consider and identify work priorities for publication in a
Forward Plan.

The Chair advised the Committee of the proposed items detailed within the
report for the next meeting scheduled in July and highlighted the addition of
the Future of Public Health in BCP which had been considered earlier.
ACTION — ADD TO FORWARD PLAN.

A Member requested Gender Identity Services in Dorset be added to the
Forward Plan. ACTION.

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm




